The study was conducted in the Central Region of Ghana, specifically in the University of 
Education, Winneba. 

Population 
The population of a study is the group that conforms to specific criteria and to which the 
researcher would like to generalise the results of the study (Fraenkel & Wallen, 2003). There 
were a total of One thousand seven hundred and twenty (1,720) student-teachers in the 
Department of Basic Education. The target population for the study was the student teachers 
who were undergoing training based on the new Pre-tertiary Teacher Education Curriculum. 
Out of the total of 1,720 student teachers in the Department of Basic Education, 329 were in